E=frequency of respondents socio-economic characteristics. 

Results and Discussion 

Socio-economic characteristics of the respondents 

One hundred and eighty (180) respondents were interviewed and questionnaires 

administered to them in the study area, out of which one hundred and seventy two (172) 

was retrieved. The results from Table 1 showed the socio-economic characteristics of 

respondents. Most of the respondents are males (62.8%) while (37.2%) were females 

(Table 1). This shows that fuelwood  exploitation activities for charcoal production is